

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

Chapter 24.

Resolve authorizing a temporary loan in behalf of the State.

Approved February 28, 1835.

â

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the State a Lean of Fifty Thousand Dollars from the several Banks and in the proportions hereinafter named, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per-centum per annum reimbursable by five annual instalments or at any shorter period, at the pleasure of the Government.

RESOLVED. That the Treasurer is hereby authorized to call on the following named Banks for the several following sums agreeably to the provisions of a law entitled "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking," passed March 31, 1831, to wit :--- Augusta, Two Thousand Dollars .--- Androscoggin, One Thousand Dollars.—Bangor Commercial, One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars .- Bank of Bangor, One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars.-Bank of Portland, Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars.---Calais, One Thousand Dollars.—Canal, Eight Thousand Dollars.—Casco, Three Thousand Dollars.-Citizens, One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars .--- Commercial, One Thousand Dollars .--- Ex-change, Two Thousand Dollars.-Freemans, One Thousand Dollars.-Gardiner, One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars.-Central, One Thousand Dollars.-Kenduskeag, One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars.-Lincoln, One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars.-Maine, Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars.-Manufacturer's, One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars.-Manufacturer's and Traders, Two Thousand Dollars .- Mercantile, One Thousand Six Hundred Dollats.-Merchants, Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. Northern, One Thousand Dollars.-Skowhegan, One Thousand Dollars.-South Berwick, One Thousand Dollars .-- Ticonic, One Thousand Dollars .-- Union, One Thousand Dollars .- York, One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be and hereby is directed, whenever he may judge it can be done without injury to other necessary purposes, to pay to the Central Bank the whole or any portion of the Loan of Twenty Thousaud Dollars now due from the State, to said Bank.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be and he hereby is directed, whenever he shall judge the state of the public funds will

NEW PORTLAND-SCHOOL FUND,

19

allow of it without prejudice to other necessary purposes, to pay any of the requisition loans already made, or to be made by authority of these Resolves.

Chapter 25.

all and Resolve in favor of the town of New Portland.

Approved February 28, 1835.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to the Treasurer of the Town of New Portland, the sum of ten dollars, it being a balance due said town in consequence of a clerical mistake in settling the town Treasurer's account of the year eighteen hundred and thirty four, for bounties paid by the Treasurer of said town on the heads of certain animals as provided by law.

Chapter 26.

Resolve authorizing the apportionment and distribution of the School Fund.

Approved March 4, 1835.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of this State be hereby authorized to apportion and distribute the School Fund arising from the Bank Tax to any City, Town or Plantation, the Selectmen and Assessors of which have neglected or failed to make returns of the number of scholars between the ages of four and twenty one years to the Secretary of State's Office, within the first three weeks of the present session of the Legislature, in conformity to an Act passed March 11th 1834: Provided the Selectmen and Assessors of any such City, Town or Plantation, shall make return of such number of Scholars by the first day of May next. And to enable the Treasurer of State to apportion and distribute the aforesaid School Fund to those Cities, Towns and Plantations from which returns have been made, a sum equal to what the delinquent Towns and Plantations would be entitled to by an apportionment on the returns of last year, shall be deducted from said School Fund aforesaid, and the remainder to those Cities, Towns and Plantations